Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub- 
lication. 

Approved June 29, 1925. 

No. 574, S.] 	 [Published July 6, 1925. 

CHAPTER 445. 
AN ACT to repeal balance remaining in the appropriation made 

by chaptef 547, laws of 1921, relating to the national dairy 
show; any balance remaining in the appropriation made by 
chapter 468, laws of 1919, relating to an appropriation to the 
executive department for printing histories of the thirty-sec-
ond division; and balance in the appropriation made by sub-
section (6) of section 20.02, relating to the commissioners on 
uniformity of legislation; and any balance remaining in the 
appropriation made by subsection (3) of section 20.05 of the 
statutes, relating to filing equipment in the office of the state 
treasury; and paragraph (af) of subsection (11) of section 
20.38 of the statutes, relating to the Whitewater state normal 
school; to renumber subsection (15) of section 20.20 of the 
statutes (as created by chapter 129, laws of 1925) to be sec-
tion 20.207 of the statutes: to amend paragraph (b) of sub-
section (1) of section 20,05, relating to the as.sistant state 
treasurer ; subsection (1) of section 20.11, relating to the salary 
of the editor of publications of the printing board : subsection 
(2) of section 20.61. relating to the appropriation for the state 
horticultural society; subsection (3) of section 20.63, relating 
to permanent property for the state library ; subsection (4) of 
section 20.73, relating to the purchase of automobiles; para-
graph (1) of subsection (lm) of sect on 27.01. relating to a 
revolving fund for the conservation commission ; subsection (1) 
of section 35.02: subsection (6) of section 27.01, relating to a 
revolving fund for the conservation commission ; sect ion 24.075 
of the statutes (as created by Chapter 206. Laws of 1925) ; and 
section 20.48 and subsections (6) and (1:5) of section 169.01 
of the statutes, relating to the state athletic commission; and to 
create subsection (8) of section 20.61. relating to state aid for 
the central Wisconsin cheesemakers', buttermakers' and dairy-
men's advancement association ; subsection (4) to section 
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20.19; relating to an appropriation to the commissioners of 
public lands; section 20.051, relating to the state treasurer; 
subsection (6a) to section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to ap-
propriations from the conservation fund for carrying out the 
provisions of section 24.075 of the statutes; subsection (9) to 
section 20.20, relating to a revolving fund for the conservation 
commission ; paragraph (j) to subsection (2) of section 20.38, 
relating to the state board of normal regents; paragraph (af) 
to subsection (11) of section 20.38, relating to the Whitewater 
state normal school; and section 20.712 of the statutes, relating 
to an appropriation to the state civil service commission; and 
to authorize the prohibition commissioner to pay a bill for sup-
plies heretofore incurred, and making appropriations; and 
making an appropriation to the senate for the expenses in-
curred by the special committees created by senate resolutions 
No. 20 and No. 25. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Any balances remaining on June 30, 1925, in the 

appropriations made by chapter 547, laws of 1921, relating to 
the cost of an exhibit at the national dairy show; by chapter 468, 
laws of 1919, relating to an appropriation to the contingent fund 
of the governor for printing histories for the thirty-second divi-
sion; by subsection (6) of section 20.02 of the statutes, relating 
to the commissioners on uniformity of legislation; by subsection 
(3) of section 20.05 of the statutes, relating to the purchase of 
filing equipment for the office of the state treasury ; and para-
graph (af) of subsection (11) of section 20.38, are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (15) of section 20.20 of the statutes 
(as created by chapter 129, laws of 1925) is renumbered to be 
section 20.207 of the statutes. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.05; 
subsection (1) of section 20.11; subsection (2) of section 20.61; 
subsection (3) of section 20.63; subsection (4) of section 20.73; 
paragraph (1) of subsection (1m) of section 27.01; subsection 
(1) of section 35.02; subsection (6) of section 27.01; section 
24.075 of the statutes (as created by Chapter 206, Laws of 1925) ; 
and section 20.48 and subsections (6) and (15) of section 169.01 
of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.05) (1) (b) To the as-
sistant state treasurer an annual salary of three thousand six 
hundred dollars. 
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(20.11) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, thirteen thou-
sand eight hundred seventy-five dollars, for the administration 
expenses of said board. Of this there is allotted to the editor of 
publications an annual salary of • • • three thousand 
• • * dollars. 

(20.61) (2) Annually, beginning July 1, 1913, nine thousand 
dollars to the Wisconsin state horticultural society, for the exe-
cution of its functions as provided in sections 93.08 and 93.09; 
and all moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf 
of said society shall be paid within one week after receipt into 
the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom and added 
to this appropriation. • • • 

(20.63) (3) On July 1, 1923, three thousand eight hundred 
dollars for the purchase of library stacks and shelving and per-
manent property for the state library. Expenditures from this 
appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the 
state librarian and the state chief engineer. 

(20.73) (4) No automobile shall be purchased for any depart-
ment, board, commission, or institution of the state, without spe-
cific statutory authority therefor or the • • • approval of 
the governor, the secretary of state, and the state treasurer. 
• • • 

(Chapter 104, Laws of 1925) (27.01) (lm) (1) Said commis-
sion is authorized to remove or cause to be removed in such man-
ner as it may deem advisable wood, timber, rocks, stone, earth, or 
other products from said parks and sell the same to the highest 
bidder, or lease parts or parcels of state park lands or properties, 
or grant franchises or concessions ; and pay the proceeds into 
the state treasury to the credit of the * • a conservation 
fund, * * * and are appropriated therefrom to be used by 
the commission for the purchase of state park lands and for the 
purchase, construction, improvement and maintenance of state 
park buildings or for the improvement of state park grounds, all 
subject to the approval of the governor. 

(35.02) (1) The governor and the superintendent of public 
property, ex officio, and an editor of public printing, who shall 
be appointed by the governor, shall constitute the printing board. 
The editor of public printing shall hold his office for the term of 
two years, and shall receive • * * the annual salary 
• • • fixed by law, and necessary expenses incurred in the 
performance of his official duties. 
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(27.01 (6) The commission is authorized to operate portable 
launches on Devils Lake at the Devils Lake State Park necessary 
for the proper service of the people in the state parks, and to that 
end may fix prices for such services sufficient to make them self-
supporting. All moneys arising from such activities shall be 
paid into the conservation fund of the state treasury within one 
week, and are appropriated as revolving appropriations to carry 
on the above-mentioned activities. 

24.075 (as created by Chapter 206, Laws of 1925) For the 
purpose of blocking up state-owned lands for forests, park, game 
refuges or other similar purposes, into units capable of being 
administered and protected, exchange of such lands is hereby 
authorized. The word "exchange" as used herein shall include 
the right to purchase lands without conveyance of any lands in 
exchange therefor, provided the total amount to be paid upon 
all purchases hereunder shall not exceed five thousand dollars 
during any fiscal year. Any such exchanges shall first. be  ap-
proved by the governor, the land commissioners and the conser-
vation commission. The provisions of this section shall be ap-
plicable to all lands defined and classified under this chapter, in-
cluding state forest lands, unless otherwise specified. All such 
exchanges shall be determined on the basis of equal values and 
negotiated in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. The 
integrity of the respective trust funds or other funds shall be 
maintained in executing any transaction authorized under this 
section. * * This section .  shall not authorize the exchange 
or sale of any lands within eighty rods of any lake, nor shall this 
section authorize any exchange, sale or purchase after July 1, 
1927. 

20.48 All license fees or taxes received by the state athletic 
commission shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
general fund, and * * * eleven thousand * * * dol-
lars of such receipts is appropriated, annually, for salaries and 
expenses of said commission. Of this there is allotted : 

(1) To each member of the commission compensation of five 
dollars per diem for each day actually spent in the performance 
of his official duties; but not exceeding an aggregate of * * * 
three thousand dollars annually for all of the members. 

(2) To the secretary of the commission such salary as shall be 
fixed by the commission, not exceeding two thousand dollars. 
* 0 * 
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(169.01) (6) The commission shall make to the legislature a 
full report of its proceedings for the two years ending with the 
* * * thirtieth day of * * * June of each even-num-
bered year, before the beginning of the regular session of the leg-
islature; said report to the legislature shall be completed and 
shall contain a statement of clubs, organizations or corpora-
tions, the number of licenses revoked, the gross receipts from each 
club, organization or corporation, and such other information 
and comments in relation to the work of the commission as the 
public interest may require. 

(15) Each contestant must be examined prior to entering the 
ring by a physician who has been licensed to practice in Wiscon-
sin for not less than five years; such physician to be appointed 
by the commission. The physician shall certify in writing, over 
his signature, as to the contestant's physical condition to engage 
in such contest. 

(15a) The commission is authorized to grant licenses upon 
application and the payment of * * * the fees herein pre-
scribed to matchmakers, managers, referees, examining physi-
cians, boxers and seconds and trainers. The fees to be paid per 
annum shall be as follows: matchmakers in cities with a popula-
tion of over one hundred fifty thousand, fifty dollars; match-
makers in other cities and in villages and towns, twenty-five dol-
lars; managers, fifteen dollars; referees, fifteen dollars; examin-
ing physicians, ten dollars; boxers, ten dollars; seconds and train-
ers, ten dollars. The commission may revoke any such license 
• • • upon such cause as * * * it shall deem sufficient. 

(15b) All refcrees shall be bona fide residents of the state. The 
referee must stop the contest or match when either of the con-
testants shows a marked superiority or is apparently outclassed. 

SECTION 4. A new subsection is added to section 20.61 of the 
statutes; a new subsection is added to section 20.19 of the @stat-
utes ; a new section 20.051 to the statutes ; two new subsections to 
section 20.20 of the statutes ; a new paragraph to subsection (2) 
and a new paragraph to subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the 
statutes; and a new section 20.712 to the statutes to read : (20.61) 
(8) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, five hundred dollars to 
the central Wisconsin cheesemakers', buttermakers' and dairy-
men's advancement association, for printing and otherwise 
carrying on its work. 

42 
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(20.19) (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, five hundred 
dollars for the execution of their functions. 

20.051 The state treasurer shall collect the license fees pro-
vided for in subsection (29) of section 165.01 of the statutes and 
deposit the money so collected in the general fund. 

(20.20) (6a) There is appropriated for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1925, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1926, 
twenty-five thousand dollars to effect the purposes authorized by 
section 24.075 of the statutes out of any moneys in the revolving 
fund provided for by subsection (6) of section 20.20 of the 
statutes. 

(20.20) (9) All moneys received by the conservation commis-
sion from the receipts of the operation of the launches at Devils 
Lake as provided in subsection (6) of section 27.01 of the statutes 
shall be paid within one week of receipt into the conservation 
fund and are appropriated to the state conservation commission 
for carrying out the provisions of said subsection. 

(20.38) (2) (j) The state board of normal regents are author-
ized on behalf and as an agent of a faculty-student organization, 
known as the stationers stand of the Oshkosh state normal school, 
to file claims with the federal government for supplies furnished 
at the request of the federal government to federal rehabilitation 
board students, lawfully assigned for instruction at the Oshkosh 
state normal school, and to pay any moneys received from the 
federal government on account of such claims direct to the law-
ful representatives of such faculty-student organization of the 
Oshkosh state normal school, the provisions of section 20.78 of 
the statutes to the contrary notwithstanding. 

(20.38) (11) (af) On July 1, 1925, ten thousand five hundred 
seven dollars, and on July 1, 1926, five thousand five hundred 
eighty-two dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. Of 
the amount appropriated on July 1, 1925, three hundred forty-
four dollars and forty-one cents may be paid for bills heretofore 
incurred for repairs on steam conduits, steam pump and hot 
water boiler. 

20.712 There is appropriated from the general fund to the sltate 
civil service commission, on July 1, 1925, forty dollars to pay 
hills heretofore incurred. Any balance in this appropriation on 
January 1. 1926. shall revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 5. The prohibition commissioner is authorized to pay 
from the appropriation provided for by section 20.126 of the stat- 
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utes a bill for laboratory supplies amounting to fifty-two dollars 
and eighty-three cents heretofore incurred. 

SECTION 6. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the senate a sum sufficient, not exceeding five thousand dollars, 
for the payment of reporters and other necessary expenses of 
the special committees appointed pursuant to senate resolutions 
No. 20 and No. 25. Such money shall be paid by the state treas-
urer on the warrant of the secretary of state issued upon a requi-
sition signed by the chairman of the committee incurring such 
expense, accompanied by a certificate showing for what purpose 
the money is to be paid and that the same has been approved by 
a majority of such committee. No expenditures hereunder shall 
be incurred after the sine die adjournment of the present session 
of the legislature. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved June 29, 1925. 

No. 529, S.] 	 [Published July 6, 1925. 

CHAPTER 446. 
AN ACT to repeal subsections (5) and (6) of section 71.09; to 

amend subsection (1), paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection 
(2), and paragraph (d) of subsection (3) of section 71.02; 
subsection (7) of section 71.03, subsection (7) of section 71.04; 
paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 71.05; 
subsection (2) of section 71.08; subsections (1) and (4) of 
section 71.09, subsection (1) of section 71.10 and subsection 
(1) of section 71.11; to renumber subsection (7) of section 
71.09 to be subsection (10) of said section and to amend the 
same as so renumbered ; to renumber subsections (8), (9) and 
(10) of section 71.09 to be subsections (11), (12) and (13) of 
said section, and section 71.12 to be subsection (1) of said sec-
tion, and to create paragraph (f) of subsection (3) of section 
71.02, subsections (5) to (9) of section 71.09; subsection (2) of 
section 71.12; section 71.155; subsection (3) of section 71.17; 
and sections 71.25 and 71.26 of the statutes, relating to income 
taxes and taxation. 

The people of the State of 'Wisconsin, rep-resented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 


